

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1692

**KAREN DAVIDSON; DEBBIE FLITTMAN; EUGENE PERRY;
SYLVIA WEBER; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF RHODE ISLAND, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island*

**BRIEF OF FORMER DIRECTORS OF THE U.S.
CENSUS BUREAU AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ADERSON B. FRANCOIS
PATRICK LLEWELLYN
Yael BROMBERG
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC, 20001
(202) 661-6701

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Usual Residence Rule Is Not Intended to Determine Where Incarcerated Persons Should Count for Redistricting Purposes.....	4
A. The purpose of the decennial census is to produce accurate population data for use by other entities	6
B. The usual residence rule was developed to aid the Census Bureau in producing an accurate population count.....	7
C. The application of the usual residence rule to count prisoners at their place of incarceration is not intended to establish prisoners as residents of that district for redistricting purposes	10
II. <i>Evenwel</i> Dealt With The Distinct Question of Who Should Be Counted, Not Where They Should Be Counted	14
A. <i>Evenwel</i> dealt with what count of the population should be used for redistricting purposes and correctly concluded the Census Bureau’s total population count was an accurate and permissible metric	15
B. The data and accuracy problems that existed with requiring redistricting based on voters instead of total population are not implicated by states and localities determining, within	

constitutional constraints, where incarcerated persons should count for redistricting purposes.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	4, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	7
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	7

Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	6
13 U.S.C. § 131.....	6
13 U.S.C. § 141.....	6, 12

Legislative History

Act of Mar. 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 101.....	8
---------------------------------------	---

Administrative Materials

2020 Decennial Census Residence Rule and Residence Situations 80 Fed. Reg. 28950 (May 20, 2015).....	8, 9, 10, 11
Proposed 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations 81 Fed. Reg. 42577 (June 30, 2016).....	10–11, 14

Other Authorities

Dale E. Ho, <i>Captive Constituents: Prison-Based Gerrymandering and the Current Redistricting Cycle</i> , 22 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 355 (2011).....	11, 12
---	--------

Henry S. Shryrock, Jr., *The Concept of “Usual Residence” in the Census of Population*, in Am. Statistical Ass’n, *Proceedings of the Social Statistics Section 1960 98* (1960)8

How Census Data Affects Your Community, The Leadership Conference on Civil & Human Rights, <http://www.civilrights.org/census/your-community/>7

Kenneth Prewitt, *Foreword* to Patricia Allard & Kirsten D. Levingston, Brennan Center for Justice, *Accuracy Counts: Incarcerated People & the Census* (2004)17

Nathaniel Persily, *The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them*, 32 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 755 (2011).....6, 16

Our Mission, United States Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/about/what.html>5

Patricia Allard & Kirsten D. Levingston, Brennan Center for Justice, *Accuracy Counts: Incarcerated People & the Census* (2004)9, 10

Peter Wagner, *Using the Census Bureau’s Advanced Group Quarters Table*, Prison Policy Initiative, <http://www.prisonersofthecensus.org/technicalolutions.html>12–13, 18

Residence Rule and Residence Situations for the 2010 Census, U.S. Census Bureau, http://www.census.gov/population/www/cen2010/resid_rules/resid_rules.html8–9

Robert Groves, *So, How Do You Handle Prisons?*, Director’s Blog, U.S. Census Bureau (Mar. 1, 2010), <http://directorsblog.blogs.census.gov/2010/03/01/so-how-do-you-handle-prisons/>12

Taren Stinebrickner-Kauffman, Comment, *Counting Matters: Prison Inmates, Population Bases, and “One Person, One Vote”*, 11 *Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L.* 229 (2004)7, 17

The Council of Econ. Advisers, *The Uses of Census Data: An Analytical Review* (2000)7, 11

U.S. Census Bureau, *2010 Census Advance Group Quarters Summary File* (2011)13

U.S. Census Bureau, *2010 Census Summary File 1* (2012)12

U.S. Census Bureau, *U.S. Census Bureau Strategic Plan FY 2013–2017* (2013).....5, 10
